
 

 

Economic and Environmental 
Wellbeing Scrutiny and 
Policy Development 
Committee 
 
Wednesday 30 July 2014 at 4.30 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), Neale Gibson, 
Ibrar Hussain, Steve Jones, Alf Meade, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, Robert Murphy, 
Joe Otten, Ray Satur, Martin Smith, Steve Wilson and Paul Wood 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Committee exercises an overview and 
scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of service 
performance and other issues in respect of the area of Council activity relating to 
planning and economic development, wider environmental issues, culture, leisure, 
skills and training, and the quality of life in the City. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please 
contact Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer on 0114 27 35065 or 
email matthew.borland@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

ECONOMIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL WELLBEING SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

30 JULY 2014 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
   
2. Apologies for Absence  
   
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To approve the minutes of meetings of the Committee held 

on 9th April and 4th June, 2014 
 

 

6. Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public 
 

 

7. Streets Ahead Action Plan on Street Lighting  
 Ian Kirby, Technical Manager, Regeneration and 

Development Services and Graeme Symonds, Network 
Director, Amey, to report 
 

 

8. Cabinet Member Response to the Committee's Cycling 
Inquiry 

(Pages 15 - 36) 

 Report of Councillor Leigh Bramall, Cabinet Member for 
Business, Skills and Development 
 

 

9. Draft Work Programme 2014/15 (Pages 37 - 40) 
 Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer 

 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 

Wednesday, 10th September, 2014, at 4.30 pm, in the Town 
Hall 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 

• Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes. 
 

•
[...]
 business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 9 April 2014 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Trevor Bagshaw, Jayne Dunn, Keith Hill, Ibrar Hussain, Steve Jones, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Tim Rippon, Steve Wilson and 
Martin Lawton (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Terry Fox, and Councillor 
Martin Lawton attended as his duly appointed substitute. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 12th February 2014 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th February 2014, were 

approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, (a) the Chair confirmed that 
she had responded to the two questions raised by Peter Hartley, together with the 
questions he had raised at previous meetings, (b) the Policy and Improvement 
Officer, Matthew Borland, confirmed that Councillor Ben Curran, Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Resources, had provided a written response to the seven 
questions raised by Peter Hartley, at the meeting of the Cabinet on 15th January, 
2014, relating to the World Student Games 1992 and (c) further to an issue raised 
by Councillor Trevor Bagshaw, relating to the ability of bus companies in other 
countries being able to accommodate cycles on their vehicles, the Chair stated 
that the report of the Cycling Inquiry Task and Finish Group had been finalised, 
and contained a recommendation that Sheffield City Region Authority and public 
transport operators review their policy in terms of allowing rigid cycles on buses in 
the City. 

  
4.2 18th February 2014 
  
 The minutes of the special meeting of the Committee held on 18th February 2014, 

were approved as a correct record. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 9.04.2014 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 Matthew Borland reported that he had received a question from Julie Fakes, who 
had relatives buried in Crookes Cemetery, and was querying why a number of 
gravestones at Crookes Cemetery had been damaged, allegedly by the City 
Council for health and safety reasons.   

  
5.2 The Committee agreed that the question would be referred to the relevant Council 

officer, with a request that they respond to Ms Fakes. 
 
6.  
 

CITY CENTRE VIBRANCY 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report of the Executive Director, Place, on the City 
Council’s plans to maintain and grow a vibrant City Centre.  The report contained 
details on the Vibrancy Model, an update on the progress made in terms of the 
steps taken to maintain the vibrancy of the City Centre and information on footfall, 
overnight visitors, spend by overnight visitors, retail rankings, hotel occupancy and 
visitor attractions. 

  
6.2 The report was supported by a presentation by Richard Eyre, Head of City Centre 

Management and Major Events. With regard to the proposed future development of 
the City Centre, as well as the planned events for 2014, Mr Eyre reported on the 
work of the City Centre Business Improvement District (BID), which was being 
progressed by a Steering Group comprising representatives from the City Centre’s 
public sector, and the retail, leisure, education and office sectors, as well as the 
night-time economy, and which aimed to deliver a wide range of initiatives, focusing 
on making the City Centre a better place to visit, work and live.  Mr Eyre stated that 
a BID was a defined area which, in this case comprised the City Centre, within 
which business with a rateable value of over £30,000 would, subject to a majority 
vote in a ballot, pay a levy that was 1% of their rateable value. This would bring in 
additional money which would be used to fund projects within the City Centre.  The 
BID, which was being led by the private sector, with support from the City Council, 
would be funded primarily through the levy, but could also draw on other public and 
private funding streams.  A ballot of 640 businesses and retailers in the City Centre 
was expected in November 2014 and, if successful, the BID could generate in 
excess of £800,000 additional funding per year. 

  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • The footfall was measured by monitoring people walking to and from specific 

points in the City Centre by CCTV.  The cameras were in operation 24 hours 
a day, seven days a week, 365 days a year.  The method of measuring 
footfall, which was operated by a company called Spring Board, was 
comparative with methods used by other major cities. 

  
 • In comparison to most other key cities, hotels in Sheffield had a lower rack 

rate and the City had a low spend to visit ratio. The City still lacked some top 

Page 6



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 9.04.2014 
 
 

Page 3 of 7 
 

end hotels, as compared with other key cities, such as Leeds and Newcastle. 
  
 • It was hoped that a majority vote for the BID would be achieved as part of the 

ballot as this would provide funding for improvements to the trading 
environment in the City Centre, which would hopefully encourage the 
establishment of more businesses.  The Council was also working with Paul 
Lancaster Estates and other property agents to look at offering premises at 
low rents for small businesses.  The City Centre Management Team was 
working closely with colleagues in Creative Sheffield to put pressure on 
landlords to make vacant premises available for small businesses, either rent 
free or at very low rates. 

  
 • As part of the first stage of scoping, to see if a BID was needed, 

approximately 230 City Centre businesses and retailers, including both 
independent and multiples, had been surveyed and asked whether they had 
any issues and if so, what could be done to resolve them. 

  
 • The social media was deemed a very useful and effective method of 

communicating and marketing events in the City Centre. This was presently 
managed by the City Centre Management Team, but if the BID was 
successful, responsibility would be transferred to the BID Company. The 
Team had received nearly 7,000 “likes”, up from 105 at the same time last 
year. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, the information reported as 

part of the presentation now made and the responses to the questions 
raised; and 

  
 (b) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer to make arrangements for a 

walkabout in the City Centre, to provide an opportunity for Members of this 
Committee, relevant Council officers and representatives from the business 
and retail sector, to raise any issues in connection with the City Centre, and 
for such issues to be discussed at a meeting of the Committee to be held 
during the Municipal Year 2014/15. 

 
7.  
 

STREETS AHEAD - PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND STREET 
LIGHTING 
 

7.1 The Committee received a report of the Head of Highway Maintenance providing 
an update on the Streets Ahead project.  The report was supported by a 
presentation by Steve Robinson, Head of Highway Maintenance, Sheffield City 
Council, Graeme Symonds, Network Director, Amey and John Barnett, Commercial 
Director, Northern Powergrid. 

  
7.2 Also in attendance for this item were Councillor Jack Scott, Cabinet Member for 

Environment, Recycling and Streetscene and Mike Hammond, Connections 
Manager, Mick Hickling, Operations Manager, and Siobhan Barton, Stakeholder 

Page 7



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 9.04.2014 
 
 

Page 4 of 7 
 

and Communications Manager, Northern Powergrid. 
  
7.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following responses were 

provided:- 
  
 • Significant progress had been made in terms of cleaning out gullies under the 

project, with most being cleaned out during the first year. Some gullies could 
not be cleaned due to cars being parked over them, and approximately 25% 
of the gullies required some form of repair work.  

  
 • Amey was performing above its performance indicators in dealing with litter 

and flytipping. There was now a multi-agency approach – Making Sheffield 
Cleaner – which reviewed where improvements could be made across the 
City, including in parks and on housing land. 

  
 • The City Council’s Highway Maintenance Service had a duty to respond to 

appropriate Freedom of Information requests received in connection with 
Amey’s work.  This duty was included in the Streets Ahead contract, and 
many such requests had already been received and dealt with.  In connection 
with this issue, Northern Powergrid also published information in terms of its 
performance on its website, with the purpose of being open and transparen
[...]
 the 

contract following the initial five-year investment phase.  As and when the 
contract moved to the maintenance phase, there were likely to be a number of 
personnel changes, with more managers and staff having maintenance 
experience being employed by Amey.   

  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, the information reported as 

part of the presentation and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) requests Steve Robinson, Head of Highway Maintenance, Sheffield City 

Council, working with colleagues in Amey and Northern Powergrid, to draft a 
report, together with an Action Plan, on the following issues raised, for 
submission to a future meeting:- 

  
 (i) The repair process for intermittent faults as an end to end process; 
 (ii) The communication of intermittent faults to the public; 
 (iii) Making the installation of the new street lights a slicker process; 
 (iv) Communication of updates to customer and Member-reported faults; 

and 
  
 (c) thanks those representatives from Amey and Northern Powergrid for 

attending the meeting and reporting on the progress of the project and 
responding to the questions raised. 

 
8.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Chair requested that if any Members had any ideas in terms of topics they 
would like the Committee to consider, as part of its Work Programme 2014/15, 
they should refer them to the Policy and Improvement Officer. 

Page 10



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 9.04.2014 
 
 

Page 7 of 7 
 

  
8.2 Councillor Steve Wilson referred to two issues he considered should be 

scrutinised – The Future of the City Centre and The Impact of Broadband. 
 
9.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

9.1 The next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be arranged. 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 4 June 2014 

 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Ian Auckland, Neale Gibson, Ibrar Hussain, 
Steve Jones, Cate McDonald, Alf Meade, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, 
Robert Murphy, Joe Otten, Ray Satur, Martin Smith, Steve Wilson 
and Paul Wood 
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  

 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 

 
 RESOLVED: That Councillor Cate McDonald be appointed Chair of the Economic 

and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee and 
Councillor Ian Auckland be appointed Deputy Chair. 

 
3.  

 

DAY AND TIME OF MEETING 

 
 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on a bi-monthly basis, on 

dates and times to be determined by the Chair. 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

 

 
 

 
Report of: Councillor Leigh Bramall, Cabinet Member 

Business, Skills and Development 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Response to the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny 

and Policy Development Committee Cycling Inquiry Report  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Dick Proctor, Transport Planning Manager   
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  
 
The Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee’s Cycling 
Inquiry report proposed an updated vision and strategic approach to cycling in 
Sheffield. The report set out: 

• An ambitious vision for the City 

• A strategic approach based around the three themes of Strong 
Leadership, Getting the Right Infrastructure in Place and Getting People 
Cycling 

• 19 specific recommendations intended to broaden and increase 
participation in cycling in Sheffield 

 
The principles of this report were anticipated to be supported by Cabinet on 
23rd July 2014.  
 
Attached as Appendix A is th

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 

 
Meeting held 30 July 2014 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Cate McDonald (Chair), Ian Auckland (Deputy Chair), 

Neale Gibson, Ibrar Hussain, Steve Jones, Alf Meade, 
Robert Murphy and Pat Midgley (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ray Satur, Martin Smith, 
Steve Wilson (with Councillor Pat Midgley attending as his duly appointed 
substitute) and Paul Wood.  

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 9th April 2014 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9th April 2014, 

were approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, (a) Matthew 
Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer, stated that (i) a response to 
the question raised by Julie Fakes with regard to Crookes Cemetery 
had been sent by Sue Nadin, Bereavement Services Manager and 
Registrar, and (b) the Chair stated that she would forward the issue 
raised by Councillor Alf Meade, relating to the carbon emission tax, to 
Councillors Ben Curran and Jack Scott, requesting that a response be 
provided to all Members. 

  
4.2 4th June 2014 
  
 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4th June 2014, 

were approved as a correct record. 
 
5.  
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 30.07.2014 
 
 

Page 2 of 7 
 

6.  
 

STREETS AHEAD ACTION PLAN ON STREET LIGHTING 
 

6.1 Ian Kirby, Technical Manager, Regeneration and Development 
Services, and Graeme Symonds, Network Director, Amey, gave a 
presentation on the Streets Ahead Action Plan on Street Lighting, 
including details of performance, as requested by the Committee at its 
meeting held on 9th April 2014. 

  
6.2 Mr Kirby reported on the actions relating to the communication of 

recurring faults to the public, the communication of updates to 
customers and Member-reported faults, the repair process for 
recurring faults and the improved performance being achieved.  Mr 
Symonds reported on further actions, including improvements made in 
terms of the process for street light installation, changes to the 
structure and supervisor roles within Amey’s Street Lighting Team, 
better co-ordination between the street lighting and footpath 
programmes, the employment of two District Network Operator 
designers, who were responsible for identifying the presence of the 5th 
core network and giving approval for designs and redesigns prior to 
any required excavation works, and an extensive training programme 
to ensure the workforce was competent and safe.  The performance 
statistics highlighted improvements in terms of lights in operation, 
repair times, both in respect of Amey and Northern Powergrid, and the 
number of faults repaired by Northern Powergrid within 10 days, as at 
December 2013, and March and June 2014.   

  
6.3 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
 • Where possible, every effort was made to ensure that safe and 

suitable walking routes were provided for pedestrians where 
excavation works had taken place.  There had been some issues 
where there had been insufficient room to provide such 
alternative routes. 

  
 • In terms of the sequencing of the works, standard practice was 

to complete the works from the outside to the inside of the 
highway, which comprised the street lighting, footpath and 
carriageway.  However, in some cases, there had been issues 
with regard to the street lighting, which had resulted in the works 
being completed the other way round in order to maintain 
progress. 

  
 • It was not standard practice under the project to bolt down all the 

yellow boards used for diverted footpath routes.  A decision as to 
whether they were bolted down would be made on a risk 
assessment basis. 

  
 • Some street lights were left on during the day for the purpose of 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 30.07.2014 
 
 

Page 3 of 7 
 

powering up the network, when setting up the new lights.  It was 
appreciated that the public would be concerned about this 
practice, and efforts would be made to look at how the reasons 
behind this practice could be communicated to them. 

  
 • Whilst there had been some level of progress in terms of 

improving the installation times in respect of the new street 
lights, it was still taking an average of five/six months to 
complete the process.  There were now three teams dealing 
solely with the installation of the new street lights, and two teams 
concentrating on resolving any outstanding issues with those 
street lights already installed, and this had resulted in a slight 
improvement in installation times. 

  
 • It was accepted that a number of the problems regarding the 

street lights had not been resolved within the times specified.  
This was mainly as a result of the large scale of the 5th core 
network, which was not being identified until excavations had 
exposed the cable system, often leading to long delays whilst the 
necessary redesigns took place.  

  
 • Amey were hoping that the improvements being implemented 

would result in new excavations being open for no longer than 
four weeks. 

  
 • It was not possible for signs to be erected on barriers indicating 

when the excavations would be filled in due to the uncertain 
nature of the works required on any particular section of lighting 
cable. 

  
 • The reason for the change in the time period in terms of some of 

resurfacing works in the Greystones area, from three to ten days, 
would be investigated, and a response provided to Councillor 
Neale Gibson. 

  
 • Wherever possible, street lights were installed at the back of the 

footpath. Where this wasn't possible, and they had to be located 
at the front of the footpath, the new British Standards state that 
they should be situated a minimum distance of 800mm from the 
kerb.  In terms of the street light on Baslow Road, statutory 
undertakers’ equipment had prevented the column being located 
at the rear of the footpath, and because the designers rigidly 
followed the British Standards, the lighting column ended up in 
the middle of the pavement.  The issue had been identified and 
the street light had been moved to an alternative location on the 
other side of the road. As the British Standards had a reasonable 
practicability qualification, there was scope to reduce the 800mm 
distance in certain situations so, hopefully, the Baslow Road 
situation should not recur in the future. 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 30.07.2014 
 
 

Page 4 of 7 
 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information reported as part of the presentation, 

together with the responses to the questions raised, in 
particular, those issues relating to communication and the need 
for improvements in this area of the project in order to keep 
residents fully informed; and 

  
 (b) requests that arrangements be made for Council officers and 

Amey to attend a future meeting of the Committee to provide a 
further update on progress. 

 
7.  
 

CABINET MEMBER RESPONSE TO THE COMMITTEE'S CYCLING INQUIRY 
 

7.1 The Committee considered a report of Councillor Leigh Bramall, 
Cabinet Member for Business, Skills and Development, which had 
been submitted to the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23rd July 2014.  
The report contained information on the Committee’s Cycling Inquiry 
and attached, as a appendices, a response from Councillor Bramall, 
which contained a number of proposed actions, and details of 
timescales in respect of such actions. 

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Dick Proctor, Transport Planning 

Manager, and Mick Nott, Cycle Sheffield.   
  
7.3 Prior to the consideration of the report, the Chair referred to a letter 

she had received from Councillor Harry Harpham, Deputy Chair, 
Cabinet, asking that the Cabinet’s thanks be passed to her, the other 
Members of this Committee and anyone else involved, for all the hard 
work in undertaking the Inquiry and for the outcomes achieved, which 
would hopefully drive forward cycling in the City, and build on the 
legacy from the recent Tour de France. 

  
7.4 Dick Proctor reported on the recommendations from the Inquiry, 

together with the Cabinet Member response to each of the 
recommendations, and the following responses were made to 
questions from, and comments made by, Members of the Committee 
and Mick Nott, under the following headings:- 

  
7.5 Strong Leadership 
  
7.5.1 Dick Proctor stated that there was already evidence of cross-service 

working in the Council, together with broader networking, and that the 
recommendations under this heading would start to be progressed 
after the Summer holidays. 

  
7.5.2 Mick Nott stated that he had already met with Councillor Leigh 

Bramall to discuss the issue of strong leadership, and had indicated 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 30.07.2014 
 
 

Page 5 of 7 
 

that whilst Cycle Sheffield was pleased with the recommendations 
and the Cabinet Member’s response, the organisation would continue 
to lobby the Council in this regard.  He added that he was aware that  
cycling was growing rapidly in Sheffield, but not elsewhere in the City 
region, and that he believed that the hard work undertaken by Cycle 
Sheffield in promoting cycling in the City had proved very beneficial. 

  
7.5.3 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Dick 

Proctor stated that David Caulfield, Head of Regeneration and 
Development Services, would be the responsible Council officer for 
driving the project forward within the Council, and that the Sheffield 
City Region leadership would take a collective approach. 

  
7.6 Getting the Right Infrastructure in Place 
  
7.6.1 Dick Proctor stated that the Council was giving particular prominence 

to the strategic network to start with, and was working with the public 
transport operators, although there were still outstanding issues 
regarding funding mechanisms.  There was a need to look at the 
funding balance from both a strategic and local point of view.  He 
stated that further work was required in connection with the 
arrangement of cycling and walking audits. 

  
7.6.2 Mick Nott stated that whilst Cycle Sheffield was pleased to note the 

Cabinet recommendations, he believed that there should be an officer 
appointed in the Council, solely to deal with driving the project 
forward.  He also believed that funding should be targeted on specific 
projects, such as new schools and colleges.  He stated that whilst 
Cycle Sheffield was now being able to view some development plans 
much earlier, which provided a better opportunity for comment, he 
believed that officers needed training in connection with what cycling 
facilities would be appropriate as part of large-scale development 
schemes. 

  
7.6.3 In response to questions raised by Members of the Committee, Dick 

Proctor stated that as there was only limited funding available at the 
present time, the Council needed to identify priority work and then 
work out what was practical using such funds.  He stated that the 
Head of Regeneration and Development Services was looking to see 
how the issue regarding the requirement for a Cycle Audit to be 
undertaken in connection with all development schemes could be 
written into the planning conditions.  The Chair added that there was a 
need to develop strategic plans to enable the Council to be able to 
make bids for funding for specific projects. 

  
7.7 Getting People Cycling 
  
7.7.1 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Dick 

Proctor stated that it was important for people to start cycling at a 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 30.07.2014 
 
 

Page 6 of 7 
 

young age, and that it was very important to ensure that the roads 
were safe.  The Council had invested in a number of 20 mph zones 
and was well aware of the benefits of officers visiting schools in order 
to educate children and young people on all aspects of road safety. 

  
7.7.2 Mick Nott stated that there was an issue with regard to the safety of 

pedestrians, as well as cyclists.  He believed that there was a need for 
increased enforcement regarding speeding and that continued work 
was required with regard to developing more 20 mph zones, as part of 
a long-term strategy, which would involve the lobbying of Members of 
Parliament.  He concluded by expressing his thanks and appreciation 
to the Committee in terms of the Inquiry, particularly referring to the 
cross-party support. 

  
7.8 RESOLVED: That this Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report submitted to the Cabinet on 23rd 

July 2014, containing a response to its Cycling Inquiry, together with 
the information now reported and the responses provided to the 
questions raised and, in particular, the support shown by the Cabinet 
in agreeing a new strategic approach to broaden and increase 
participation in cycling in the City; and 

  
 (b) requests that an update report be submitted to a meeting in 12  

months’ time.  
  
 
8.  
 

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 
 

8.1 Matthew Borland, Policy and Improvement Officer, submitted a report 
setting out a number of options in terms of how the Committee could 
scrutinise topics, together with a number of potential topics for the 
Committee to consider as part of its Work Programme 2014/15.  The 
four proposed ways in which the Committee could consider to 
scrutinise topics included in-depth work, single topic meetings, items 
for business meetings and written briefings, and set out a number of 
suggested topics under each of the four headings. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with 

the comments now made; and 
  
 (b) agrees:- 

 (i) the four options with regard to how it could choose to 
scrutinise topics; 



Meeting of the Economic and Environmental Wellbeing Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee 30.07.2014 
 
 

Page 7 of 7 
 

 (ii) that house building and the local economy be considered 
as part of a piece of in-depth work, with the Chair to 
contact Councillor Chris Weldon, Chair of the Safer and 
Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee, to see if this work can be undertaken as a joint 
scrutiny exercise; 

 (iii) that the future role of the City Centre be included as a 
piece of in-depth work;  

 (iv) that broadband and economic development and the Waste 
Strategy be discussed at single topic meetings; and 

 (v) that the Chair, Deputy Chair and the Policy and 
Improvement Officer should develop a draft Work 
Programme 2014/15 based on the comments now made, 
for submission to its next meeting for further consideration. 

 
9.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

9.1 A special meeting of the Committee will be held on Thursday, 28th August 2014, 
at 11.00 am, to consider the call-in of the decision of the Highway Cabinet 
Member Decision Session on 12th June 2014, regarding parking permit prices. 

  
9.2 The next scheduled meeting of the Committee will be held on Wednesday, 10th 

September 2014, at 4.30 pm, in the Town Hall. 
 


